

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ELMORE LANSFORD,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

SILVIA COURTIER.  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Judicial Court of Tenley

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 219843  
Counsel for Respondent

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTION STATEMENT.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural History.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SILVIA COURTIER CANNOT BE A LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF SOLELY BASED ON ONE, DISTANT, NON-VIOLENT FELONY THAT GAINED NO NOTORIETY OR PUBLIC ATTENTION.....	6
A. The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine Should not be Applied to Silvia Because it is Based on Faulty Premises and is not Supported by the First Amendment. ....	7
B. One, Distant, Non-Violent Felony Conviction is Insufficient for Silvia to be Libel-Proof. ....	8
i. Silvia cannot be libel-proof because she is not a habitual criminal with multiple felony convictions.....	9
ii. The nature of Silvia’s felony—a non-violent crime—is not serious enough to render her libel-proof. ....	10
iii. Enough time has passed for Silvia to rebuild her reputation in Silverwood...	11
C. Silvia Cannot be Libel-Proof Because her Past Felony Conviction did not Receive Sufficient Public Attention.....	12
II. LANSFORD’S COMMENTS ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE BECAUSE A REASONABLE FACTFINDER COULD CONCLUDE THAT THE COMMENTS IMPLIED FACTUAL ASSERTIONS ABOUT SILVIA. ....	13

A. When Viewed in a Broad Context—a Public Official Lashing Out on His Website at a Private Citizen—Lansford’s Comments Imply Assertions of Fact.....	14
i. The general tenor of Lansford’s comments does not negate the impression that they were factual assertions. ....	15
ii. The subject matter of the Lansford’s comments indicates that he was making factual assertions. ....	16
iii. The format and setting of Lansford’s comments suggest he was asserting facts about Silvia. ....	18
B. When Viewed in Specific Context—Sandwiching Bits of Truth with Indisputably False Statements—Lansford’s Comments Clearly Imply Assertions of Fact.....	19
C. Because the Truth or Falsity of Lansford’s Assertions is Objectively Provable, His Comments Imply Assertions of Fact.....	20
D. Determining that Lansford’s Comments are Protected Speech Would Disregard Decades of State Defamation Jurisprudence. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... passim

**Tenley Statutes**

Tenley Code Ann. §§5-1-701 *et seq* (2019)..... 3

**U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

*Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts*, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... 16

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323, 344-45 (1974)..... 17

*Greenbelt Co-op. Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler*, 398 U.S. 6, 8-9 (1970)..... 17, 18

*Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 496, 523 (1991)..... 7

*Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy*, 401 U.S. 265, 275 (1971)..... 13

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*, 497 U.S. 1, 21 (1990)..... passim

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 16

*Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat. Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin*, 418 U.S. 264, 286 (1974)  
..... 19

*Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.*, 395 U.S. 367, 390 (1969)..... 13

*Rosenblatt v. Baer*, 383 U.S. 75, 86 (1966)..... 14

**Federal Cases**

*Brooks v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.*, 932 F.2d 495, 501 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 7

*Buckley v. Littell*, 539 F.2d 882, 889 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 7

*Bustos v. A & E Television Networks*, 646 F.3d 762, 765 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 7

<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday &amp; Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F.Supp.3d 915, 925 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	17
<i>Cortes v. Twenty-First Century Fox</i> , 285 F.Supp.3d 629, 641 (S.D.N.Y 2018) .....	23
<i>Flamm v. Ass'n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Horn-Brichetto v. Smith</i> , No. 3:17-CV-163, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29428, at *48 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 25, 2019) .....	10
<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133, 1139 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563, 1569 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>McNamee v. Clemens</i> , 762 F.Supp.2d 584, 600 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23
<i>Ogle v. Hocker</i> , 430 Fed.Appx. 373, 374-375 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Pacitti v. Durr</i> , 310 Fed.Appx. 526, 528 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147, 1154-55 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976) .....	9, 10
<i>Schiavone Const. Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1069, 1079 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206, 220 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Wynberg v. Nat'l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 924, 928 (C.D. Cal. 1982).....	12
<i>Zerangue v. TSP Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1066, 1074 (5th Cir. 1987).....	9, 11

### State Court Cases

<i>A.S. Abell Co. v. Kirby</i> , 227 Md. 267, 274 (Md. 1961) .....	21
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561, 581-82 (Tex. 2002).....	21
<i>Bryson v. News Am. Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1207, 1214 (1996).....	23
<i>Campanelli v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 2d 891 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) .....	14

<i>Chicago City Day Sch. v. Wade</i> , 297 Ill.App.3d 465, 470 (1998).....	22
<i>Davis v. Tennessean</i> , 83 S.W.3d 125 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ferlauto v. Hamsher</i> , 74 Cal.App.4th 1394 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	18
<i>Gregory v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 17 Cal.3d 596, 601 (Cal. 1976).....	18
<i>Kumaran v. Brotman</i> , 247 Ill.App.3d 216 (Ill. Ct. App. 1993) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>McBride v. New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung</i> , 894 S.W.2d 6, 10 (Tex. App. 1994) .....	4, 9, 12, 13
<i>Miller v. Brock</i> , 352 So.2d 313, 314 (La. Ct. App. 1977) .....	18
<i>Neumann v. Liles</i> , 358 Or. 706 (Or. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Atkins</i> , 622 So.2d 795, 800 (La. Ct. App. 1993).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Tel. Publ'g Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 314 (N.H. 2007).....	12, 13

#### **Other Authorities**

<i>Corrupt Definition</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/corrupt">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/corrupt</a> (last visited Sept. 21, 2019) .....	21
<i>Swindle Definition</i> , CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/swindler">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/swindler</a> (last visited Sept. 17, 2019)	22
<i>Swindle Definition</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/swindler">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/swindler</a> (last visited Sept. 17, 2019) .....	22
<i>The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 98 HARV. L. REV. 1909 (1985) .....	6
